

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC 10-302

Third DCA Case No. 3D07-3314

THE PUBLIC HEALTH TRUST OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, d/b/a
JACKSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

Appellant,

v.

ODETTE ACANDA, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Ryan Rodriguez, Deceased,

Appellee.

**THE PUBLIC HEALTH TRUST'S
AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF**

R. A. CUEVAS, JR.
Miami-Dade County Attorney

By

Eric K. Gressman
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 343773
Miami-Dade County Attorney's Office
Stephen P. Clark Center
111 N.W. 1st Street, Suite 2810
Miami, Florida 33128
Phone: (305) 375-5151
Fax: (305) 375-5634
Email: EKG@miamidade.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
a. Statement of Case	1
b. Facts Related to Section 768.28(7).....	2
c. Facts and Background Related to Remainder of the Case	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DIRECT A VERDICT WHERE PLAINTIFFS PROVIDED NO EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FLA. STAT. § 768.28(7) PRIOR TO RESTING THEIR CASE	9
II. PLAINTIFF WAIVED ANY OBJECTION TO HEARING THE MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT PRIOR TO ANY ALLEGED RESTING	28
III. THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN IS THE “CAPTAIN OF THE SHIP” IN THIS CASE AND THEREFORE HIS DECISION NOT TO BEGIN ANTIBIOTICS ABSOLVES THE RESIDENTS AND NURSES	30
IV. THE LOCALITY RULE APPLIES AND MANDATES A DIRECTED VERDICT	32
V. THE IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENT OF PLAINTIFFS NECESSITATES A NEW TRIAL.....	33
A. The Closing Argument Of Plaintiffs That The Trust Was Responsible For Dr. Tilo Gerhardt, As An Employee Of The Trust, Constitutes Harmful, Reversible Error	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
B. References To Matters Not In Evidence Mandate A New Trial	34
C. Plaintiff’s Repeated References To The Failure To Call Witnesses Constitute Reversible, Harmful Error	35
D. Plaintiffs' Golden Rule Argument Mandates A New Trial	35
E. Biblical References And The Cumulative Effect Of Plaintiffs’ Improper Arguments Necessitate A New Trial	36
VI. PLAINTIFF’S <i>VOIR DIRE</i> THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL WOULD REPORT A JUROR IN THE EVENT OF AN ADVERSE VERDICT WAS PREJUDICIAL TO DEFENDANT AND A NEW TRIAL IS MANDATED	37
VII. THE PLAINTIFFS’ OPENING “STATEMENT”, INCLUDING MATTERS NOT IN EVIDENCE, CONSTITUTES IMPROPER ARGUMENT AND JUSTIFIES A NEW TRIAL	38
VIII. THE MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE MANDATES A NEW TRIAL	39
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Plaza Material Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 2005).....	13, 18, 21
<i>Besnett v. Besnett</i> , 437 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	34
<i>Beard v. Hambrick</i> , 369 So.2d 708, 710 (Fla. 1981).....	19
<i>Borden, Inc. v. Young</i> , 479 So. 2d 850, 851 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <i>rev. denied</i> , 488 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1986).....	38
<i>Buzan v. Mercy Hospital</i> , 203 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967)	30
<i>Canada Dry Bottling Co. of Florida, Inc. v. K.M.A., Inc.</i> , 349 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	20
<i>City of Miami v. Veargis</i> , 311 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	39
<i>City of Miami Beach v. O’Hara</i> , 166 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 172 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1965).....	17
<i>Cloud v. Fallis</i> , 107 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958)	40
<i>Cole v. Department of Corrections</i> , 840 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	23
<i>Collado v. Public Health Trust</i> , 705 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	22, 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	29
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 430 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	35
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Southwest Florida Ret. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 707 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 1998).....	19, 21
<i>Freedman v. Freedman</i> , 345 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	17
<i>Frenz Enterprises, Inc. v. Port Everglades</i> , 746 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	29
<i>Garver v. Eastern Airlines</i> , 553 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	33
<i>Goldstein v. Serio</i> , 566 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	34
<i>Gooding v. University Hospital Building</i> , 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984).....	31
<i>Hardcastle v. Mohr</i> , 483 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	28
<i>Hudman v. Martin</i> , 315 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	30
<i>Anthony King v. Miami-Dade County</i> , Case No. 03-13969 CA 03, <i>aff'd King v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 970 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	24, 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Klein v. Herring</i> , 347 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	36
<i>Lauder v. Economic Opportunity Family Health Center</i> , 680 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	35
<i>Levine v. Dade County School Board</i> , 442 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1983).....	27
<i>Menendez v. North Broward Hospital District</i> , 537 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1988).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Braude</i> , 593 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	16, 26, 27, 28
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Lopez</i> , 889 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	2, 3, 16, 23, 28
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Merker</i> , 907 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	39, 40
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Meyers</i> , 734 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	16, 27
<i>Murphy v. International Robotic Systems, Inc.</i> , 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000).....	36, 37
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco Corporation</i> , <i>d/b/a Pan-Am Vend-Tronics v. Department of Corrections</i> , 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984).....	27
<i>Public Health Trust v. Acanda</i> , 23 So.3d 1200 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	9, 11, 15
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County, Fla. v. Dade County School Bd.</i> , 693 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	22, 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Public Health Trust v. Geter</i> , 613 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	36
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Menendez</i> , 584 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1991).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Re-Employment Servs., Ltd. v. Nat’l Loan Acquisitions Co.</i> , 969 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007)	20
<i>Richman v. Shevin</i> , 354 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 953 (1978).....	19, 21
<i>Scarlett v. Public Health Trust of Dade County</i> , 584 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), <i>overruled on other grounds by Chandler v. Novak</i> , 596 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	16, 17, 22
<i>Sheriff of Orange County v. Boulton</i> , 595 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	19, 25, 26, 28
<i>Siegel v. Husak</i> , 943 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 952 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 2007).....	30, 32
<i>Silber v. Cn’R Industries of Jacksonville, Inc.</i> , 526 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	12, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Spangler v. Florida State Turnpike Authority</i> , 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958).....	19, 22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 299 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	29
<i>Sweet v. Sheehan</i> , 932 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority v. K.E. Morris Alignment Service</i> , 444 So. 2d 926, 928 (Fla. 1983).....	27
<i>Tennant v. State</i> , 205 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967)	29
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	29
<i>Thrifty Super Market v. Kitchener</i> , 227 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	11
<i>Torres v. Sullivan</i> , 903 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	32
<i>Town of Oakland v. Mercer</i> , 851 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	14, 19
<i>U.S. v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	17, 22
<i>Variety Children’s Hosp., Inc. v. Perkins</i> , 382 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	30
<i>Walt Disney World Co. v. Blalock</i> , 640 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 649 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1994).....	34, 35, 37, 38
<i>Williams v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 957 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	2, 12, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
Fla. Stat. § 766.102(5).....	32
Fla. Stat. § 766.102(9).....	32
Fla. Stat. § 768.28	7, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26
Fla. Stat. § 768.28(6).....	24, 25, 27
Fla. Stat. § 768.28(7).....	<i>passim</i>
